
SPECIAL COUNCIL
AGENDA

Venue: The Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Tuesday, 19th November, 2019
Time: 4.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby           Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

3. Copeland Local Development Scheme 2019 1 - 32

4. Local Plan Issues and Options Draft 33 - 236

5. Strategic Asset Management Plan 237 - 266

6. Constitution Changes 267 - 348

7. Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

The next meeting of Council will be held on Monday 2nd December 2019 at 2.00pm in 
Cleator Moor Civic Hall and Masonic Centre, Market Square, Cleator Moor. CA25 5AR

Membership: Councillor Joan Hully (Chair), Mike Starkie (Mayor), Councillors  David Banks, 
Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, Sean Cullen, James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, 
Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, Jeanette Forster, Fred Gleaves, Jeffrey Hailes, 
Mike Hawkins, Tom Higgins, Linda Jones-Bulman, John Kane, Charles Maudling (Deputy 
Chair), Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, David Moore, 
Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, Peter Tyson, 
Carl Walmsley, Eileen Weir, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Council 191119

Copeland Local Development Scheme 2019

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor Mike McVeigh, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Chief Executive

REPORT AUTHOR: Chris Hoban, Strategic Planning Manager

SUMMARY:

The Copeland Local Plan is currently being updated.  This is a large piece of work that requires 
robust up to date evidence, assessment and public consultation.  As such, one of the 
requirements of producing a Local Plan is to publish a Local Development Scheme which the 
public and stakeholders can use to understand the process and key milestones for producing 
the Local Plan.

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the work that is required between 2019 and 
2021 to produce the new Copeland Local Plan 2017-2035.  The timescales and resources for 
achieving this have been brought together in the Local Development Scheme 2019 for Member 
approval.

RECOMMENDATION:                                                                              

That Members approve the Local Development Scheme as the Council’s work programme for 
producing the new Copeland Local Plan 2017-2035.  

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council is producing a new Local Plan to replace the Copeland Local Plan 2013- 2028: 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies in order to take account of the 
following changes:

 Updates to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2018)
 The Council’s new Housing Strategy (2018-2023)
 Production of the new Copeland Growth Strategy: Copeland Vision 
 The Council’s Corporate Plan 
 Cumbria Local Industrial Strategy 
 The pause of the Moorside project 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Changes to Sellafield’s ‘missions’ and the opportunities that this can provide 
 Availability of Government funding
 Changes to shopping patterns and the role and function of town centres

1.2 The new Local Plan will be informed by a robust evidence base and must undergo a 
number of public consultation stages and be tested for its social, economic and 
environmental impacts.  The document then undergoes a public Examination by a 
Planning Inspector before it can be adopted by the Council.

1.3 The Local Development Scheme is the document that outlines the work programme, 
timescales and resources to produce the Copeland Local Plan 2017-2035.

1.4 The Local Development Scheme 2019 will replace the version that was approved by Full 
Council in June 2017.

2.0 The Evidence Base and Assessing the Impacts of the Local Plan 

2.1 The Local Development Scheme 2019 focusses on the pro
[...]
 Review & Amendment Examination Hearing

Consultation for SPD R Receipt of Inspector's Report

Preferred Options Consultation A Adoption of DPD/SPD

P Pre-Submission Consultation P Publication of Annual Monitoring Report

S DPD Submission M Revision of Proposals Map

PE Pre-Hearing meeting  
 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Council 191119

Local Plan Issues and Options Draft

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor Mike McVeigh, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place

LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Chief Executive

REPORT AUTHOR: Leanne Parr, Principal Strategic Planner

SUMMARY: The Council’s Strategic Planning team has commenced production of a new Local 
Plan which, once adopted in 2021, will replace the Copeland Local Plan 2013-2028: Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies. A public consultation is required on the first 
draft of the Plan, the Issues and Options Draft, to seek views on the options set out within the 
document and to inform the Council’s preferred policy and site allocation options.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That members consider the Local Plan Issues and Options Draft and 
agree to the Strategic Planning team commencing an 8 week public consultation on the Issues 
and Options Document.                                                                        

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Planning applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development Plan currently 
comprises the Copeland Local Plan 2013-2028: Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies, adopted in 2013, and a number of “Saved policies” from the 2001-
2016 Local Plan. 

1.2 The National Planning Policy Framework requires Local Plans to be reviewed every 5 
years and updated where necessary. Since the Core Strategy was produced a number of 
changes have been made to national planning policy and guidance and the Council has 
produced a number of key documents such as the Housing Stra
[...]
by participating in a number of Local Plan workshops held over the 
previous two months. At the workshops a number of the key issues were explored and 
the wording of the options tested.

2.4 Carrying out a public consultation on the Issues and Options Draft will encourage early 
involvement to help ensure that no key issues have been missed and will allow 
interested parties including statutory consultees, developers and members of the public 
to  have their say on each of the options presented. Their responses will help inform the 
next draft of the Local Plan, the Preferred Options Draft.

Page 34



2.5 The Preferred Options Draft will set out the Council’s preferred policy options and will 
identify sites for housing and employment and also sites which should be protected from 
development. 

2.6 The consultation on the Issues and Options Draft, if agreed, will run from 25th November 
2019 to 20th January 2020. The consultation will be advertised in the local press and on 
the Council’s social media pages. Individuals and groups whose details are held on the 
Council’s consultation database will be contacted directly by post or email and copies of 
the Draft will be available on the Council’s website, at Council offices and in local 
libraries.

3. CONCLUSIONS

3.1 It is important that a new Local Plan is produced in order to give the Council an up-to-
date range of planning policies and support the Council’s growth aspirations. Agreement 
from members to commence an 8 week public consultation on the Local Plan Issues and 
Options Draft will help ensure the robustness of the Local Plan preparation and inform 
the Council’s Preferred Options. 

4.     STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

4.1 Legal Comments are:  No Legal issues arise from this report

4.2 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are:  No Legal issues arise from this report

4.3 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are:  The cost of producing the Local Plan Issues and 
Options Draft and 8 week public consultation
[...]
s and Options Draft 2019  80 

 

* These could include employment sites within the towns, Whitehaven Commercial Park (at 
Moresby Parks), and Westlakes Science and Technology Park 

Supporting New Nuclear Energy Generation 

8.2.2 The Moorside site remains an allocation site in the Nuclear National Policy Statement (NPS) 
and construction could take place during the next fifteen years.  The Government is also 
investigating opportunities and different technologies for smaller scale (typically less than 
500Mw) nuclear energy generation.  As Copeland is the Centre for Nuclear Excellence, the 
Local Plan should be considering the most effective ways to support these technologies, 
and any newly emerging opportunities, that will maintain the borough’s position at the 
forefront of low carbon developments. 

 

* The manufacture of these could be located on existing or new employment allocations (see 
question E1) 

Question N1: Where should the Local Plan direct workers who are to be relocated 
form the Sellafield site? (Choose one option) 
 
Option 1: Continue with Whitehaven as the main focus for relocating staff off site  
Option 2: Direct workers moving offsite to Whitehaven and the Key Service Centre 
towns 
Option 3: Direct workers moving offsite to Whitehaven and the Key Service Centre 
towns and allocated employment sites* 
Option 4: Favour locations that are closest to the Sellafield site 
Option 5: Other option, please state 

 

Question N2: How can the Local Plan best support new nuclear energy generation 
in the future to meet the UK’s low carbon agenda? (Choose all applicable options) 
 
Option 1: Continue to support large scale nuclear development at Moorside 
Option 2: Consider opportunities for small scale nuclear generation (e.g. Small 
Modular Reactors/Advanced Modular Reactors*) on land adjacent to Sellafield  
Option 3: Identify Associated Development site(s) that can provide temporary 
worker accommodation, laydown and assembly areas off site tha
[...]
 offer of independent and specialist retailers, the 
historic environment and heritage.   

9.2.4 In 2017, an updated retail and leisure study was prepared by WYG, this study remains in 
draft form.  In light of changes to National Planning Policy (NPPF), the Council’s success in 
progressing through to the next stage of Future High Streets Fund Bid and to provide a 2019 
position to inform the emerging Local Plan an updated study is currently being progressed. 
Findings of the 2017 Draft Study that provides an interim position includes:  

 

 An immediate requirement for at least 1,700sqm of convenience goods floorspace 
 A limited requirement of between 600 and 1000sqm of comparison goods floorspace 

throughout the borough by 2028. 
 Additional food and drink national multiples may be of benefit in attracting custom to 

the centre. 
 Designate primary shopping areas within Whitehaven Town Centre. 
 Potential to accommodate additional food and drink operators in Whitehaven. 
 Proposals for new indoor sports, health and fitness provision should be considered 

positively, provided that they are in accordance with the development plan and national 
policy. 

 

9.2.5 As well as providing an update to the 2017 Retail and Leisure Study additional opportunities 
will be considered that includes: 

 

 The potential of providing indoor market/ business start-up provision 
 Review of Whitehaven town centre boundary 
 Introduce Primary Shopping Areas 
 Consideration of a locally set impact assessment retail floorspace threshold 
 Consideration of renewable energy / low carbon development 
 An opportunity site for an enhanced leisure offer in or close to the town centre boundary 

where improved facilities could locate that includes; a cinema, bingo hall, sports and 
leisure provision including a spa, gym, swimming pool and hotel. 

 

9.2.6 Officers of the Council complete annual retail town centre surveys, the latest survey 
completed in 2018 identified 68 vacant units
[...]
The term Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) covers the 
whole range of sustainable approaches to surface water drainage management. SuDS aim to mimic 
natural drainage processes and remove pollutants from urban run-off at source. SuDS comprise a 
wide range of techniques, including green roofs, permeable paving, rainwater harvesting, swales, 
detention basins, ponds and wetlands. 

Travelling showpeople: Members of a group organised for the purposes of holding fairs, circuses or 
shows (whether or not travelling together as such). This includes such persons who on the grounds 
of their own or their family’s or dependants’ more localised pattern of trading, educational or health 
needs or old age have ceased to travel temporarily, but excludes Gypsies and Travellers as defined 
above. 

Windfall sites: Sites not specifically identified within the development plan.  

 

 

 

 

Page 234



 
Copeland Local Plan 2017-2035 – Issues and Options Draft 2019  199 

 

 

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank



Council 191119

STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Cllr David Moore
LEAD OFFICER:               Pat Graham, Chief Executive, 
REPORT AUTHOR:                     Barbara Vernon, Property & Estates Manager

WHAT BENEFITS WILL THESE PROPOSALS BRING TO COPELAND RESIDENTS?

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE?

RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that Council adopt the Strategic Asset Management Plan following 
approval from Executive in September.

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Council holds a large portfolio of land assets and a number of buildings across 
the Borough.  Through proactive management, partnership working, investment and 
diversification of its asset base the Council can support its ambition to become a 
commercially focused organisation with a national reputation for high quality services.  

The Council’s Strategic Asset Management plan was last updated in October 2013.  To 
ensure strategic alignment to the Council’s Corporate Strategy, Commercialism and 
other adopted policies, the Strategic Asset Management Plan has been updated and will 
be reviewed on an annual basis going forward.  

The purpose of the Asset Management Plan is to implement a policy that supports and 
informs the continual review of our asset base to determine its suitability to support the 
Council’s vision, mission, and ambitions for the Borough. 

The Strategic Asset Management Plan sets out the Council’s policy for the contribution 
made by its land and property assets towards the requirement to provide a revenue 
stream directly into the Council and to deliver the Council’s ambitions and strategic 
outcomes as outlined in the Council’s Corporate Strategy 2016-2020.

2. DETAILS
The Asset Management plan was last updated in October 2013.  To ensure strategic 
alignment to the Council’s Corporate Strategy, Commercialism and other adopted 
policies, the Strategic Asset Management Plan has been updated and will be reviewed 
on an annual basis going forward.  

Page 237

Agenda Item 5



The Asset Management Plan has been developed to align with legislation and the 
Council’s adopted strategies and policies, together with regional and national strategies 
where they could also have an impact, to ensure a cohesive and joined-up approach to 
the management of its estate.  

3. CONCLUSION
Executive are asked to review the attached strategic Asset Management Plan to allow it 
to be referred to Executive and Full Council for adoption.

4.     STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 
The Asset Management Plan has been approved by CLT, and as such agreed by 
S151 and the Monitoring Officer.  Additional comments may be tabled at the 
meeting

5. RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS
Property Services and support services staff

6.      HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS AND RISKS BE MANAGED?
All decisions and transactions will be governed by Contract Standing Orders and 
current Governance arrangements

7.        WHAT MEASURABLE OUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM TH
[...]
ucture Roads adj Beck Green car park Egremont F-H

Infrastructure St Bees boat slipway St Bees F-H

infrastructure Civic quarter Whitehaven F-H

Infrastructure James Street public paved area Whitehaven F-H

Infrastructure North Shore Promenade Whitehaven F-H

Infrastructure South Beach Whitehaven F-H

Leisure Lowca land Lowca F-H (L-O)

leased to Lowca ARLFC for football 

club

Leisure Lifeboat Sation St Bees F-H

Market Square Cleator Moor Market Square Cleator Moor F-H incldues free car parking

Nature Reserve SSSI land Millom F-H

Parks & Gardens Ennerdale Road Park Cleator Moor F-H corner Ennerdale Road/William Morris

Parks & Gardens Hope Street gardens Millom F-H

Parks & Gardens Castle Park, inc play area and bandstand Whitehaven F-H

Parks & Gardens Trinity Gardens Whitehaven F-H

Play area Cragg Road Play area Cleator Moor F-H (L-O) Leased to Cleator Moor Town Council

Play area Jacktrees road play area Cleator Moor F-H

Play area Church Road Distington F-H (L-O) Leased to Distington Parish Council

Play area Baybarrow play area Egremont FH

Play area East Road Egremont F-H

Play area Ling Road Egremont F-H

Play area Southey Avenue Egremont F-H

Play area Lowca play area Lowca F-H

Play area Palladium gardens Millom F-H

Play area Scalegill Road Moor Row L-H Leased from Cumbria County Council

Play area Churchill Drive play area Moresby F-H

Play area Pica play area Pica F-H

Play area St Bees Play area and amenity land St Bees F-H (L-O) leased to St Bees Parish Council

Play area Bleach Green play area Whitehaven FH

P
age 259



Play area Kells Whitehaven F-H

Play area Newlands Avenue play area Whitehaven F-H

Play area Play area/amenity land, High Street Whitehaven F-H

Play area Rosebank Whitehaven F-H

Play area Whitegate play area Whitehaven F-H

Quarry Ringstone Quarry Egremont F-H

Recreation GroundsKing Georges Fields Cleator Moor F-H

Recreation Groundsfootball fields Orgill Egremont F-H 

Recreation GroundsPiggery Fields - inc. flood warning k
[...]


land Thompson Close cleator Moor F-H

land Hinnings Road former play area Distington F-H

land Brisco Mount Egremont F-H (L-O) Leased for gardens

land Former Beck Green Depot Egremont F-H

land Greendykes (former grazing plot 32) Egremont F-H sold subject to contract

land The Elms (adj 21) Egremont f-H sold subject to contract

land Coronation Drive Frizington F-H

Land Fronting Main Street Frizington F-H

land Griffin Close Frizington F-H

land next to Glendarvel Frizington F-H

land Newtown Frizington F-H

land St Pauls Avenue Frizington F-H

land Former Haverigg Community Centre Haverigg F-H

land Adj Methodist Church Lowca F-H sold subject to contract

land Fronting Linwood Lowca F-H

land Rear Solway Road Lowca F-H (L-O) various access agreements

land Westcroft Terrace former garage plot Lowca F-H

land Robinson Row Millom F-H

land St Georges Road (inc teen space) Millom F-H

land Rear Dalzel Street Moor Row F-H

land Various plots at Walkmill Close Moresby F-H

land Bransty (adj Steelstock) Whitehaven F-H

land Coach Road small plots Whitehaven F-H

land garden land adj 25 Thwaiteville Whitehaven F-H (L-O) leased to Mrs Proud

land garden land adj 26 Thwaiteville Whitehaven F-H (L-O) Leased to Mrs Cloudsdale

land Hillcrest avenue (adj 18) Whitehaven F-H

land Meadow road adj industrial units Whitehaven F-H

land Near Bethel House Whitehaven F-H

P
age 265



land North Shore Whitehaven F-H (L-O) leased to Cumbria Steelstock

land Plot 4 Colliers Way, Kells Whitehaven F-H sold subject to contract

land site of former Woodhouse community Centre Whitehaven F-H

land Williamsons Lane Whitehaven

land various plots at Kells Whitehaven F-H sold subject to contract

sub station sites various Various F-H leased to ENW

P
age 266



FULL COUNCIL – 19 NOVEMBER 2019

CONSTITUTION CHANGES

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor David Moore, Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and 
Corporate Services

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Services & 
Commercial Strategy

REPORT AUTHOR: Stephanie Shaw, Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager

SUMMARY:

This report seeks approval for updates and amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE:                                                                              

(a) that the proposed layout of the Constitution be approved;

(b)   note the consequential changes made in Part 2 - Articles 2, 9 and 11 and Part 3.10;

(c)   that the changes proposed in Articles 2, 3, 5, 7 and 13 be approved;

(d)   that the Director of Corporate Services & Commercial Strategy receive delegated powers 
to be authorised to amend the Constitution accordingly to ensure regulatory compliance 
and process updates, including revisions for any necessary incidental or consequential 
changes.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of the Constitution is to set out the fundamental principles and 
procedures which govern the operation of the council.   Local Authorities are required 
by the Local Government Act 2000 to adopt a Constitution which contains a copy of 
the Council’s standing orders, its code of conduct for members and the detailed 
information required by the Local Government Act 2000 (Constitutions) (England) 
Direction 2000.  

1.2 The Council is at liberty to change its Constitution from time to time, provided it 
continues to comply with the Direction.

1.3 This ensures that the Constitution is a living document which accurately reflects 
current legislation and Council policy and priorities.

Page 267

Agenda Item 6



1.4       Although the Constitution has been changed from time to time since it was adopted, 
it is largely presented in the same format as when it was originally adopted following 
the implementation of the Local Government Act 2000.  It is often commented that it 
is too long and unwieldy.  With this in mind, the structure of the Constitution has 
been thoroughly reviewed.

2. CONSTITUTION AMENDMENTS

2.1 The layout of the cu
[...]
 the Mayor:

i) is subject to the same rules regarding qualification and disqualification as any 
Councillor;

ii) must follow the rules about disclosure of all interests;
iii) must lead by example and comply with the Councillors’ Code of Conduct at 

all times;
iv) can only attend a meeting being held in Part 2, if it is established that the 

Mayor has a need to know;

Page 305



Constitution Part 2 Article 7 The Executive   V1  -  October 2019

v) is subject to the Members’ Allowances Scheme; and
vi) is subject to the same rules about casual vacancies as apply to all Councillors.  

7.5 Deputy Mayor

7.5.1 After his/her election, the Mayor will appoint one of the Members of the Executive 
to act as Deputy Mayor and will advise the Council of that appointment at its Annual 
General Meeting.

7.6 Term of Office

7.6.1 The Deputy Mayor will hold office until the end of the Mayor’s term of office unless:
 

i) he/she resigns from office; 
ii) he/she is removed from office by the Mayor;   
iii) he/she is no longer a Councillor; 

7.7 Duties of the Deputy Mayor

7.7.1 If for any reason the Mayor is unable to act, or the office of Elected Mayor is vacant, 
the Deputy Mayor will act in his/her place until the Mayor is again able to act or a 
new Mayor is elected.

7.7.2 If the Mayor is unable to act, or the office of Elected Mayor is vacant, at the same 
time as the Deputy Mayor is unable to act or the office of Deputy Mayor is vacant, 
then the Executive must act in the Mayor’s place, or, arrange for a member of the 
Executive to act in Mayoral capacity.

7.8 Removal from office

7.8.1 If the Mayor removes the Deputy Mayor from office he/she will report the removal 
formally to the Proper Officer, and to the next meeting of the Full Council,  and shall 
also report the name of the Member newly appointed Deputy Mayor.

7.9 Executive Members appointed by the Mayor

7.9.1 Only Councillors may be appointed to the Executive.  There may be no co-optees, 
deputies nor substit
[...]
the Lake District National Park Authority and nationally 
significant infrastructure projects are not dealt with by the Council

Page 344



Part 3.10 Standards and Ethics Committee V1 – Aug 2019

Name Standards & Ethics Committee

Number of Members 7      (Politically Balanced)

Quorum 3

Frequency of Meetings As required

Lead Officer Director of Corporate Services and Commercial 
Strategy 

Terms of Reference

i) Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors and co-opted 
members (in both the district council and parish councils). 

ii) Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
iii) To hear and determine complaints under the code of conduct that have been 

received in accordance with the procedure adopted by Council. 
iv) To monitor the operation of the Council’s whistle-blowing policy. 
v) To keep the Council’s constitution under review in accordance with section 9P of the 

Local Government Act 2000, and, to make timely recommendations to Council to 
ensure that it is kept up to date.

vi) To oversee all councillor training and development on behalf of the Council including 
approving all training and development strategies and programmes for councillors 
and agreeing the Annual Member Development Programme and events not included 
in the programme.

vii) To encourage and promote a culture of learning and continuous improvement for 
councillors.

viii)To monitor and review the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and the 
arrangements for determining allegations of breaches, making recommendations to 
Council when necessary.

ix) To receive bi-annual statistical reports from the Monitoring Officer on allegations 
received and processed.

x) To agree a Scheme for Dispensations under Section 33 of the Localism Act, and to 
determine any applications for dispensations.

Page 345



This page is intentionally left blank



Constitution Part 3.11 Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board  V1  -  Aug 2019

Name

Minutes of the meeting


SPECIAL COUNCIL

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Joan Hully (Chair), Mayor Mike Starkie, Councillors  David Banks, 
Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, 
Allan Forster, Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Tom Higgins, Linda Jones-Bulman, John Kane, 
Charles Maudling, Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, 
David Moore, Brian O'Kane, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.

Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and 
Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Steven Brown (Director 
of Financial Resources), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager), Mike 
Graham (Political Advisor), Michaela Peet (Assistant Solicitor) and Andrew Clarke 
(Communications and Engagement Manager).

C 19/45 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from: 

Councillors: Graham Calvin, Fred Gleaves, Mike Hawkins, Steven Morgan, Sam Pollen, Carl 
Walmsley and Eileen Weir.

Officers: Julie Betteridge (Director of Growth and Inclusive Communities).

C 19/46 Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

C 19/47 Copeland Local Development Scheme 2019 

Consideration was given to the Copeland Local Development Scheme 2019.

In moving the report, which was seconded by Councillor David Moore, Councillor Michael 
McVeigh advised that the Strategic Planning team was now fully staffed. It was also stated 
that three workshops had been held, to which all Members had been invited. 

During the discussion that followed, Councillor Sam Meteer asked if any previous 
representations made would be carried forward and was advised that they would. The Chief 
Executive also stated that a call for additional sites would be made to inform the new planning 
process.

Councillor Sam Meteer asked if the Strategic Planning Team was now at its full complement 
and was assured it was. 

RESOLVED:- that the Local Development Scheme be approved as the Council’s work 
programme for producing the new Copeland Local Plan 2017-2035.  

C 19/48 Local Plan Issues and Options Draft 

Consideration was given to the Local Plan Issues and Options draft.



Councillor Michael McVeigh moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor David 
Moore.

Councillors then had the opportunity to ask questions on the report.

Councillor Dave Banks stated that the map shown on page 61 of the agenda report was 
meaningless as the detail was impossible to read. Councillor Andy Pratt then stated that it was 
clearer when read on the tablet, as the page could be expanded.

Councillor Dave Banks further stated that on page 108 of the agenda report, Sneakyeat 
Industrial Estate was missing from the list and he would like it included. 

Councillor Banks asked if there was any scope for developing land around the West Cumbria 
Mining site with small units that could support the industry.

With regard to Question N1 on page 116 of the agenda report, Councillor Banks referred to 
Option 2 – Direct workers moving offsite to Whitehaven, and stated he would like to see them 
directed to all the main towns, not just Whitehaven.   

Councillor Banks stated that the potential of providing indoor market/ business start-up 
provision was well overdue.

In response, Councillor David Moore stated that this was the start of the process and all 
comments were welcome.

Councillor Jackie Bowman expressed her thanks to the Strategic Planning team for their hard 
work and for facilitating the Member’s workshops.

In conclusion, the Chief Executive stated that this is one of the most important strategic 
documents this Council has and encouraged all Members to contribute to the consultation.

RESOLVED:- that the Local Development Scheme be considered and it be agreed that the 
Strategic Planning team commence an eight week public consultation on the Issues and 
Options document.  

C 19/49 Strategic Asset Management Plan 

Consideration was given to the updated Strategic Asset Management Plan, which had been 
recommended for approval by the Executive at their meeting on 
16 September 2019.

The Strategic Asset Management Plan was last updated in October 2013.

Councillor David Moore moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor Andy Pratt.

Councillor Dave Banks was amazed at the number of assets the Council owned and that he 
had received the details for the Parton area. He asked that a list for each Councillor be 
provided.

In response, Councillor David Moore suggested that only Councillors who had a good reason 
for requiring a detailed map should make that request.

Councillor Sam Meteer asked why the 186 Community Assets shown in the table on page 245 
of the agenda report was showing a value of £0.

Councillor Moore advised that as these were Community Assets and not for sale, therefore no 
commercial value had been attached to them. 



Councillor Sam Meteer then asked who decided what was a ‘surplus asset’.

In reply, Councillor Moore stated that any decision to dispose of a ‘surplus asset’ would be 
made by Council.

Councillor Felicity Wilson thanked officers for the report and asked if there was an accurate list 
of assets, such as works of art, and if those valuations were up to date.

Councillor Moore in response stated that the report was referring to land and property assets 
and that other assets would be held in a separate list.

The Chief Executive and Head of Financial Resources then provided details of how lists were 
held of other assets.

In a supplementary question, Councillor Felicity Wilson expressed concern at the number of 
art works that had been loaned out for long periods and would like a detailed list of those 
assets.

The Chief Executive asked Members if they were aware of such items, they highlight these to 
the Officers.

Councillor Sam Meteer noted that on page 260 of the agenda report, Whitegate play area 
shows as ‘Whitehaven’, should this not be ‘Egremont’?

Councillor Joan Hully referred to page 259 and Cleator Moor Market Square which states 
‘includes free parking’ and requested that it be noted that Copeland do not pay for the free 
parking, this is paid for by Cleator Moor Town Council and Regen.
Councillor Hully then declared an interest due to being a Cleator Moor Town Councillor.

Councillor Brian O’Kane asked for clarification regarding the ownership of Cartgate in Crow 
Park within the Allotments section.

Councillor Moore confirmed that these were transferred to Whitehaven Town Council.

RESOLVED:- that the updated Strategic Asset Management Plan be approved.  

C 19/50 Constitution Changes 

Consideration was given to changes to the Council’s Constitution.

Councillor David Moore moved the report, which was seconded by Mayor Mike Starkie, and 
stated that the report had already been to the Standards and Ethics Committee for approval.

Councillor Sam Meteer asked for clarification regarding point 2.9.3 on page 287 of the agenda 
report, was this just Full Council or any committee meeting of the council.

In response, Councillor David Moore confirmed it was any committee meeting of the council.

Councillor Sam Meteer then referred to point 3.10.2 on page 291 of the agenda report and 
made a suggestion to change the wording to allow children as young as eight to sign a petition 
if the subject affected that age group directly.

(Note: Councillor John Kane joined the meeting at this point)

Councillor Jackie Bowman stated that there was no mention of training in the document and 
within point 2.9.9 on page 288, the Mayor should be included.



Councillor Hugh Branney stated that legally age 10 is the age of understaning of what is right 
and wrong, therefore 10 should be the appropriate age to sign a petition.

Councillor Sam Meteer asked for clarification regarding point 7.4.2 on page 305 of the agenda 
report and who decides if the Mayor has a ‘need to know’.

Councillor Moore confirmed this would be the Monitoring Officer.

Councillor Sam Meteer referred to Page 339 of the agenda report and suggested that the 
Nationally Significant Infrastructures Projects Panel be deleted as Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects are not dealt with by this Council. He was also stated that ModGov has 
deleted this panel.

In response, Councillor Moore confirmed that the Nationally Significant Infrastructures Projects 
Panel still exists, but only sits if a proposal is received under the National Infrastructure 
Projects. Copeland is not the decision maker but does respond to consultation. The NSIPs 
Panel is also on ModGov although has not met recently.

RESOLVED:- that 
a) The proposed layout of the Constitution be approved,
b) the consequential changes made in Part 2 – Articles 2, 9 & 11 and Part 3.10 be noted,
c) The changes proposed in Articles 2, 3, 5, 7 and 13 be approved, and
d) The Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy be granted delegated 

powers to amend the Constitution accordingly to ensure regulatory compliance and 
process updates, including revisions for any necessary incidental or consequential 
changes. 

C 19/51 Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

The next meeting of Council will be held on Monday 2nd December 2019 at 2:00pm in Cleator 
Moor Civic Hall and Masonic Centre, Market Square, Cleator Moor. CA25 5AR.

The Meeting closed at 4.45 pm 

Chair


